

No. 19-631

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL
CONSULTANTS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

WILLIAM E. RANEY
KELLIE MITCHELL BUBECK
COPILEVITZ, LAM &
RANEY, P.C.
310 W. 20th Street
Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 472-9000

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
ANDREW B. CLUBOK
SUSAN E. ENGEL
TYCE R. WALTERS
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
GREGORY B. IN DEN BERKEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE TCPA’S CELLPHONE-CALL BAN VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	16
A. The Cellphone-Call Ban Is Content-Based ..	16
B. The Cellphone-Call Ban Fails Strict Scrutiny	25
C. The Cellphone-Call Ban Would Also Fail Intermediate Scrutiny.....	30
II. THE CELLPHONE-CALL BAN MUST BE STRUCK DOWN.....	33
A. Unconstitutional Speech Restrictions Must Be Invalidated	34
1. Striking Down Exceptions Does Not Remedy The First Amendment Injury	34
2. Striking Down Exceptions Undermines Core Constitutional Values	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. This Court Uniformly Invalidates Speech Restrictions, Not Exceptions.....	39
4. The Government’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	43
B. As Rewritten By The Fourth Circuit, The Cellphone-Call Ban Still Violates The First Amendment	51
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	31, 32
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	23, 37, 40, 50
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	26, 36
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	46
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	24
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	33, 42
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	16, 28, 32, 36, 52
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	45
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	31
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	27
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	34, 35, 44
<i>Frost v. Corp. Commission of Oklahoma</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	45
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	42, 49, 50
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	34, 44
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Lambert v. Seminole County School Board</i> , No. 6:15-cv-78-Orl-18DAB, 2016 WL 9453806 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2016)	4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	38
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	26
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	31, 36
<i>Minnesota Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	42
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	10
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	38
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	46
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16, 35, 36
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	37, 47, 48
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	32, 33
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	45
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	26, 35, 42
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	19
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19, 51
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	30
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

<i>Cargo Airline Association Petition for Expedited Declaratory Building Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 29 FCC Rcd. 3432 (2014)</i>	7
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)</i>	5, 7, 27, 52
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)</i>	5, 7, 28
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008)</i>	6, 28
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012)</i>	6, 28
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)</i>	7, 10
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 31 FCC Rcd. 7394 (2016)</i>	4, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 31 FCC Rcd. 9074 (2016)*passim*

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 7 FCC Rcd. 2736 (1992).....4, 5, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I35, 46

2 U.S.C. § 160848

7 U.S.C. § 262648

15 U.S.C. § 715k48

22 U.S.C. § 164448

42 U.S.C. § 130348

47 U.S.C. § 153(39).....4

47 U.S.C. § 227(a).....6

47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 227(g).....9

47 U.S.C. § 60847, 48, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
50 U.S.C. § 3076.....	48
Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 102-556, 106 Stat. 4181 (1992).....	7
Pub. L. No. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019).....	49
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)	5
81 Fed. Reg. 80,603 (Nov. 16, 2016)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Microeconomic Data, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit</i> (Nov. 2019), https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/hhdc_2019q3.pdf	9
FCC, The FCC’s Push to Combat Robocalls & Spoofing, https://www.fcc.gov/about-fcc/fcc-initiatives/fccs-push-combat-robocalls-spoofing (last visited Mar. 22, 2020)	49
Federal Student Aid, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Portfolio by Loan Status (DL, FFEL, ED-Held FFEL, ED-Owned), https://studentaid.gov/data-center/student/portfolio (last visited Mar. 22, 2020)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Justin (Gus) Hurwitz, <i>Telemarketing, Technology, and the Regulation of Private Speech: First Amendment Lessons from the FCC’s TCPA Rules</i> , 84 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	8, 27, 29
Daniel Kling & Thomas Stratmann, <i>The Efficacy of Political Advertising: A Voter Participation Field Experiment with Multiple Robo Calls and Controls for Selection Effects</i> , GMU Working Paper in Economics No. 16-31 (Aug. 4, 2016), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2818182	11
Letter from Consumer Financial Protection Bureau to FCC (June 6, 2016), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/60002112663.pdf	9
Letter from Sen. Edward J. Markey <i>et al.</i> to Ajit Pai (FCC Chairman) (June 15, 2018), https://www.markey.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Letter%20--%20Federal%20Debt%20Collectors%206-15-18.pdf	21
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Fiscal Year 2018 Report to the Congress: U.S. Government Receivables and Debt Collection Activities of Federal Agencies (Aug. 2019), https://fiscal.treasury.gov/files/dms/ debt18.pdf	8, 9
